#### 502607874 12/18/2013

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2654285

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PATRICK H WITHAM	11/25/2013
SAILAJA MACHIRAJU	11/14/2013
LAUREN MACKENSIE-CLARK BLUETT	11/14/2013

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PARAGON BIOTECK, INC.
Street Address:	4640 SW MACADAM AVENUE
Internal Address:	SUITE 80
City:	PORTLAND
State/Country:	OREGON
Postal Code:	97239

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14080771

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (858)350-2399 Phone: 858-350-2300 Email: asgarcia@wsgr.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful. Correspondent Name: WILSON, SONSINI, GOODRICH, & ROSATI

Address Line 1: 12235 EL CAMINO REAL

Address Line 2: SUITE 200

Address Line 4: SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92130

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	44630-701.201
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ASHLEY GARCIA

REEL: 031813 FRAME: 0424

**PATENT** 

502607874

Signature:	/Ashley Garcia/
Date:	12/18/2013
Total Attachments: 2 source=44630_701_201_Assignment#page1.tif source=44630_701_201_Assignment#page2.tif	

PATENT REEL: 031813 FRAME: 0425

PATENT ASSIGNMENT		Docket Number 44630-701.201	
WHEREAS, the undersigned: 1. Patrick H. Witham, Citizen of U.S.A., Residing at 5563 Jeffrey Way Eugene, OR 97402	2. Sailaja Machiraju Citizen of India, Residing at 16275 NW Schendel Ave, #16D Beaverton, OR 97006	3. Lauren Mackensie-Clark Bluett Citizen of U.S.A., Residing at 2585 SE Martha Ct Milwaukie, OR 97222	
(hereinafter "Inventor(s))," have	invented certain new and useful improvements	in	
METHODS AND C	OMPOSITIONS OF STABLE PHEN	NYLEPHRINE FORMULATIONS	
for which Application for which Application for which Application	States patent application is executed on even dayon No. 14/080,771 was filed on 11-14-2013 in the No was filed on in the U.S. Receiving No was filed on in the Patent Of the tion was filed upon which a United States Pater on the patent of the pate	the United States Patent Office; ng Office of the Patent Cooperation Treaty; fice; and/or	
WHEREAS, <u>Paragon BioTeck</u> , <u>Inc.</u> , a corporation of the State of <u>Nevada</u> , having a place of business at <u>4640 SW Macadam</u> <u>Avenue</u> , <u>Suite 80</u> , <u>Portland</u> , <u>Oregon 97239</u> , (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said Application(s) and the inventions disclosed therein, and in and to all embodiments of the inventions, heretofore conceived, made or discovered, whether jointly or severally, by said Inventor(s) (hereinafter collectively referred to as "Inventions"), and in and to any and all patents, inventor's certificates and other forms of protection (hereinafter "Patent(s)") thereon granted in the United States, foreign countries, or under any international convention, agreement, protocol, or treaty.			
NOW, THEREFORE, in received in full from said Assign		tion acknowledged by said Inventor(s) to have been	
1. Said Inventor(s) do hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto said Assignee the entire right, title and interest (a) in and to said Inventions, including the right to claim priority to said Inventions; (b) in and to all rights to all United States and corresponding non-United States patent applications and Patent(s), including those filed under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, The Patent Cooperation Treaty or otherwise; (c) in and to any and all applications filed and any and all Patent(s) granted on said Inventions in the United States, in any foreign country, or under any international convention, agreement, protocol, or treaty, including each and every application filed and any and all Patent(s) granted on any application which is a divisional, substitution, continuation, or continuation-in-part of any of said Application(s); and (d) in and to each and every reissue, reexamination, or extensions of any of said Patent(s).			
2. Said Inventor(s) hereby covenant and agree to cooperate with said Assignee to enable said Assignee to enjoy to the fullest extent the right, title and interest herein conveyed in the United States, foreign countries, or under any international convention, agreement, protocol, or treaty. Such cooperation by said Inventor(s) shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by said Assignee (a) for perfecting in said Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for prosecuting any applications covering said Inventions; (c) for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering said Inventions; (d) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissuance of any said Patent(s); (e) for interference or other priority proceedings involving said Inventions; and (f) for legal proceedings involving said Inventions and any applications therefore and any Patent(s) granted thereon, including without limitation reissues and reexaminations, opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided, however, that the expense incurred by said Inventor(s) in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by said Assignee.			
3. The terms and other legal representatives, and s	covenants of this assignment shall inure to the hall be binding upon said Inventor(s), their resp	benefit of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and bective heirs, legal representatives and assigns.	
4. Said Inventor(s) hereby warrant and represent that they have not entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.			

6. Said Inventor(s) hereby authorize and request the attorneys appointed in said application to hereafter complete this assignment by inserting above the filing date and serial number of said application when known;

convention, agreement, protocol, or treaty, be issued in the name of the Assignee, or its successors and assigns, for the sole use of said Assignee, its

Said Inventor(s) hereby request that any Patent(s) issuing in the United States, foreign countries, or under any international

PATENT REEL: 031813 FRAME: 0426

successors, legal representatives and assigns.

PATENT ASSIGNMENT	Docket Number 44630-701.201
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Inventor(s) have executed and delivered this inswritten below:	strument to said Assignee as of the dates
Date: Nov 25, 2013 Salvie Hulchon Patrick H. Witham	
State/Commonwealth of) County of)	
On before me,  Notary) personally appeared Patrick H. Witham (Name of Signer) who proved to me on the basis evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.  I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State/Commonwealth of that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.  WITNESS my hand and official seal.	me that s/he e person, or entity
Signature:	(Notary Seal)
Date: 14 NO 12013 Machiraju  State/Commonwealth of Crason  County of Multronon  On Nov. 13, 2013 before me, Panela A. Malora  Notary) personally appeared Sailaja Machiraju (Name of Signer) who proved to me on the basis of evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.  I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State/Commonwealth of that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.  WITNESS my hand and official seal.  Signature: Name Anne Malore	of satisfactory me that s/he ne person, or entity
Notary) personally appeared Lauren Mackensie-Clark Bluett (Name of Signer) who proved to meatisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledge executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.  I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State/Commonwealth of that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.  WITNESS my hand and official seal.	owledged to me that ent the person, or
Signature: Tamela Tinne Malone	(Notary Seal)

-2-

**RECORDED: 12/18/2013**